	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345528	B. WING			11/17/2016		
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•			
				1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE				
RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE				COLFAX, NC 27235				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 241 SS=E	483.15(a) DIGNITY INDIVIDUALITY	AND RESPECT OF	F 24	1		11/28/16		
	manner and in an enhances each res	omote care for residents in a environment that maintains or ident's dignity and respect in is or her individuality.						
	by: Based on observa resident interview, dignity during dinin beverages in dispo residents. Eight of would prefer a plas foam cup. Finding	NT is not met as evidenced tion, staff interview and the facility failed to promote g by routinely serving sable foam cups for 20 20 residents stated that they tic glass over a disposable s included: rvations at lunch on 11/14/16		Corrective action has been acc for those residents found to hav affected by the deficient practic following: 11/17/2016 a preferen of the 20 residents receiving roo was completed and of the 6 res preferred non-disposable plastic the 2 who had no preference (to non-disposable plastic cups we	ve been es by the nce survey om service idents who c cups and otal of 8)			
	a resident who cou 124. The resident l disposable foam cu	sable foam cups were used for Id not be interviewed in room nad honey thickened tea in two ups. Four residents were		provided beginning 11/17/2016 service and ongoing for all follo meals.				
	disposable foam cu had a disposable fo 11/14/16 at 12:38 F had one disposable	the dining room with ups. A resident in room 118 pam cup with lunch on PM. The resident in room 123 e foam cup with the lunch meal		Corrective action will be accom those residents having the pote affected by the following: 11/16, Nutrition Mentor ordered non-di plastic cups with lids that match	ntial to be /2016 the sposable a the room			
	11/15/16 disposabl Three trays on Pet	O PM. rvations at breakfast on e foam cups were used. bble Beach 1 hall cart had ups on them at 11/15/16 at		service place settings that are u 11/18/2016 the Nutrition Mentor counseled/educated/in serviced Homemakers on the use of non-disposable plastic cups for	l the			
	8:32 AM. Two reside observed dining will lids and straws on	lents in the TV area were th disposable foam cups with them.		residents in the dining room and room service, unless the reside preference is for another type o	d who use nt⊡s f cup.			
	have a glass, but tl	121 stated she would like to ne disposable foam cup did not 5/16 at 8:46 AM. The resident		Non-disposable cups arrived 11 and another resident preference was completed this date, showi	e survey			

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

12/07/2016

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES			(Y2) D	NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		· · ·	DMPLETED
		345528	B. WING			11/17/2016
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I - T	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		11/17/2010
				1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE		
RIVER LA	NDING AT SANDY RIDG	E		COLFAX, NC 27235		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 241	Continued From page	a 1	F 24	1		
1 271	-	cam cups with liquid in them	F 24		Jomomokoro	
	with lids and straws.	bam cups with liquid in them		residents the new cups. I were in-serviced on the u		
		Aide (NA) #1 on 11/16/2016		preference list and all pre		
		some residents get orange		using the non-standard, n		
		am cups because it is easier		cups were documented in		
		isposable foam cups. The		record and on the diet she		
	Lead Homemaker for	Pebble Beach hall said				
		etter with disposable foam		Measures/systematic cha		
		d it was not on a tray card,		put in place to prevent the		
	but they know by obs	erving them.		practice by the following:		
	0- 44/40/0040 -+ 0.4			residents will be provided		
		9 AM NA #2 was observed		cups for all meals, unless requested otherwise. If the		
		ass trays on Pebble Beach nad a disposable cup on it.		preference outside of the	•	
		vorked at this nursing home		non-disposable cups it wil		
		/ have always put juice in a		documented on admission		
	disposable foam cup.			the Household Coordinate	•	
				Mentor, in the resident⊡s	record and on	
	On 11/16/2016 at 12:	07 the Nutrition Mentor said		the resident diet sheet that		
	-	d always used disposable		nursing staff and Homema	akers.	
		ne had worked at the nursing				
		He added that the home		Facility will monitor perfor	•	
		purchasing reusable plastic		following: Beginning the w		
	and lids and have a b	st purchased new domes		11/28/2016 the Nutrition N complete random rounds		
				during meals times and de		
	On 11/17/2016 at 7:3	7 AM the Nutrition Mentor		of non-disposable cups.		
		s were served breakfast in		be done three times a we	-	
		e Beach hall and none were		weeks, then two times a v		
	served in their room of	on a routine basis on Wing		weeks to ensure compliar		
	Foot hall.			cover all meal service time		
				rounds and compliance w		
		3 AM the Food Service		the Administrator and kep		
		erstood the dignity issue. He		Ongoing, the Nutrition Me		
	-	e cups had never been le before and it was a long		continue to make visual in standard rounds to assure		
	standing practice.	ie beidle allu it was a lully		continues.		

Facility ID: 960499

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	()/0) 1411	PLE CONSTRUCTION	A/01 0		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345528	B. WING			11/17/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
RIVER LA	NDING AT SANDY RIDG	E		1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 241	obtained resident pre foam cups. He repor residents preferred pl On 11/17/16 at 1:01 F Administrator reveale	solve the problem and ferences for plastic versus ted that eight of the twenty lastic cups. PM, interview with the rd her expectation that k out of the same kind of	F 24	41			
F 282 SS=D	483.20(k)(3)(ii) SERV PERSONS/PER CAP The services provided must be provided by	/ICES BY QUALIFIED RE PLAN d or arranged by the facility	F 2	32		11/29/16	
	by: Based on observatio interview, the facility to plan for functional exc bed to the lowest poss for 1 of 3 sampled rest activities of daily (AD Resident #62 was ad on 2/18/16. Her date Resident #62 had a so Data Set assessment moderate cognitive in rejection of care and worse than before. So extensive assistance except walking in roo	 is not met as evidenced n, record review and staff failed to implement the care ercises and did not move the ition during one observation sidents reviewed for L). Findings included: mitted to the nursing home of birth was 1/21/1922. ignificant change Minimum t dated 6/28/16. She had npairment. She had no behavior was noted to be she was coded as needing for all activities of daily living m and eating which was ed assistance from one 		Corrective action has been act for the resident found to have be affected by the deficient practic following: 11/17/2016 the care p intervention indicating the exerce program prescribed by PT for re #62 was discontinued based or #62 desire and ability to particip program as outlined in the care walking program for resident #6 10/31/2016, remains in effect a documented in the Pebble Bea notebook. 11/17/2016 the CNA lowered the bed to the low posi Nursing and homemaking staff 11/17/2016 were verbally remin maintain low bed position.	een es by the blan cise esident n resident bate in the plan. The blan. The blan. The blan. The classical sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of the sector of		

Facility ID: 960499

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 8

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 12/16/201 MAPPROVE D. 0938-039	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345528	B. WING			11/	17/2016	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
		-		15	575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE			
RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE				С	OLFAX, NC 27235			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 282	Continued From page	e 3		282				
1 202			Г. 	202	Corrective estima will be economiche	d for		
		Her current diagnoses			Corrective action will be accomplished			
		n, gastroesophageal reflux act infection in the last 30			those residents having the potential to affected by the following: 11/21/2016			
		, thyroid disease, arthritis,			Nurse Mentor for each household initi			
		Izheimer's dementia, anxiety			counseling/education/in-servicing for			
	disorder, depression,	-			regarding maintaining low bed positio			
		degeneration, fracture of			for residents on the household who a			
	the lower end of left r	radius (5/25/16), transient			risk for falls and injuries from falls. Ca	re		
	ischemic attack and I	history of falling. She had			planning in-service for the interdiscipl	inary		
		y; 1 fall with injury and 1 fall			team was held 11/29/2016. This in-se			
		er medications included an			covered initiating and updating care p	lans		
	anxiety drug and an a	-			accurately/timely, appropriate			
		s of physical therapy. A o proceed with a care plan			interventions, and forwarding of care interventions to the touch screen for 0			
	for falls and activities				documentation. Each skilled househo			
		of daily inving.			has a Nurse Mentor who oversees 16			
	On 6/30/16 a referral	was made from physical			residents. Each Nurse Mentor review			
		e nursing. It indicated that as			care plans for accuracy for all River			
		cise program would be			Landing residents in a certified skilled			
	initiated. "Patient to	work on LE (lower extremity)			nursing bed. ADON and DON will over	ersee		
	strengthening as part	t of her functional			retraining of CNA⊡s regarding the			
		n while she's waiting for her			importance of and accurately			
		remity) cast to come off. In			documenting information through the			
		nt can work on the following: e extensions with 3 pound			touch screen.			
	weights				Measures/systematic changes that wi	ll be		
	B leg lifts with 3				put in place to prevent the deficient			
	Hip abduction wi				practice by the following: The	data		
	Hip adduction wi Four sets of 12 with r	•			interdisciplinary team will regularly up the care plan, when changes occur.	uale		
		e listed as fall risk and weight			Nurse Mentors will audit care plans			
	-	It said to alert the therapist			weekly, on Friday, as part of the clinic	al		
	-	f she had a status change. It			meeting (held daily), which includes the			
		Mentor received instruction.			ADON and DON. This audit will assur			
					any changes are physically entered ir			
	A Quarterly Review v	vas done on 9/27/16.			care plan in a timely manner and assu			
	-	ition had declined. She			accuracy of interventions. Nurse Men	tors		
	-	stance to walk in the room.			will also review items forwarded to the			
	No behaviors were n	oted. Her balance was not			touch screen for CNA documentation	to		

Facility ID: 960499

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 8

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY	
D PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING			
		345528	B. WING		11/17/2016		
AME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 282	Continued From pag	e 4	F 282	2			
	steady. She had upp one side. She was s falls without injury ar an antidepressant. Her care plan dated assistance with my b transfers, toileting, a daily during the next assist to toilet as new incontinence care as tasks, but provide as needed." It also read major injuries from fa Check on [resident] of needed). Encourage needed with transfer [resident] wears prop ambulation. Function Strengthening exerci- recommendations. If extensions and bilate weights. Perform hig and hip adductions w exercise set = 12 rep 4 with rest between so f program and # of Keep bed in low pos Keep call bell in read use of call bell for as resident to feel for ch while on bed. Chair a chair). When resider	ber extremity impairment on short of breath. She had two ad one with injury. She took 11/9/16 read, "I will have bathing, dressing, grooming, mbulation and locomotion 90 days. Encourage and eded/requested. Provide a needed. Supervise ADL a much autonomy as d, "I will not experience any alls during next 90 days. every hour and PRN (as a use of walker and assist as and ambulation. Ensure ber footwear for transfers and nal maintenance LE ise program daily per PT Eff. 7-12-16 Bilateral Knee eral leg lifts with 3 pound to abductions with red T Band with squeeze ball. Each betitions. Perform each set x sets. Document acceptance minutes used for program. ition and room clutter free. ch at all times. Encourage sistance as needed. Remind hair before sitting. Bed alarm alarm while in W/C (wheel at has increase confusion cal doctor/nurse practitioner)		 assure only necessary items are forwarded and the information is it and understandable. Nurse Ment review CNA flow sheets in the ele health record weekly for documer and accuracy. A report of findings regarding flow sheets will be giver Friday clinical meetings, including action/follow-up. Facility will monitor performance the following: Any information from the meeting audit and CNA flow sheet brought to the weekly neighborho council (QA) and monthly QAPI meting and action. For a p 3 months the DON will complete a monthly care plan QA for 3 resider Pebble Beach 1, 3 residents on Wing The DON will randomly choose recare plans to review and will bring results of the audit to weekly/mon Any findings and action will be documented in the monthly QAPI meeting. 	ors will ctronic nation in at the any by the e clinical ts will be od neeting eriod of a ints on ebble ged Foot. esident g the		

Facility ID: 960499

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 8

	MENT OF HEALTH AN S FOR MEDICARE & I	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	2: 12/16/2016 1 APPROVED	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345528	B. WING		_	11/'	17/2016	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•		
RIVER LA	NDING AT SANDY RIDGE	E		1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD B NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 282	observed again on 11 sleeping. Her oxygen low position. The two She said, "I used my y time to dining room an She was observed ag AM eating breakfast w chair. On 11/17/2016 not walk her to breakf On 11/17/2016 at 10:2 observed asleep in be and oxygen was on. position. On 11/17/2016 at 10:2 kiosk that included the caring for residents. I everything that should not see or show the fu exercises. NA #2 was not in low position. S bed" and then moved position. The restorati included entries to de was walked to the din Tuesday (11/15/16) at NA #2 and LPN #1 sa exercise prescription. On 11/17/2016 at 11:0 would give the functio the nursing superviso out.	anti-tippers. She was and used oxygen. She was /16/2016 at 11:21 AM in bed was on. The bed was in a o upper side rails were up. walker yesterday for the first and it felt so good." ain on 11/17/2016 at 8:30 while seated in her wheel 10:25 NA #2 said she did fast today. 25 AM resident #62 was ed. Two side rails were up The bed was not in the low 35 AM NA #2 showed the e aide 's instructions for NA #2 said, "It includes d be done for her." She did unctional maintenance s shown that the bed was he said, "I did not put her to	F 28	2				

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 8

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETER NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 345528 B. WING 11/17/20 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11/17/20 RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM COM		RTMENT OF HEALTH AN ERS FOR MEDICARE &					FORM): 12/16/2016 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE 1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	STATEMENT	INT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	. ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE 1575 JOHN KNOX DRIVE COLFAX, NC 27235 (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COM			345528	B. WING		_	11/	17/2016
RIVER LANDING AT SANDY RIDGE COLFAX, NC 27235 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	NAME OF P	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TAG (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COM	RIVER LA	LANDING AT SANDY RIDG	E					
	PREFIX	IX (EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
 F 282 Continued From page 6 (Nursing Supervisor) was interviewed about the functional maintennoc exercises on the care plan. She said she was aware of it and probably was responsible for putting it on the care plan. She was unable to show that any aides had been instructed on how to carry out the exercises. The MDS Nurse joined the conversation and said the information flowed to the nurse aides. She showed a printed copy of the November 2016 Flow Sheet. Ten minutes of activity was recorded on November 2, 2016. The activity was recorded on November 2, 2017. The activity was recorded on November 2, 2018. The activity was recorded on November 2, 2018. The activity was recorded on four of 16 days by three different nurse aides. The Nurse Mentor said, "I think this was supposed to be temporary until she went back to therapy." The Nurse Mentor added that she wanted to see if the nurse aides could walk her at least twice a week and start her on a walk to dine program. "We have to see if she could do it. I believe the care plan is being implemented." When the Nurse Mentor was told about the position of the bed, she said she could use her remote control to raise or lower the bed herself. "I believe we have cut down on her risk for falls. We have done a lot of interventions. NA #3 sld the functional exercises were not showing up. She said, "I hone (Resident #67) last week and start her (Resident #67) last week and ther (Resident #67) last week and here (Resident #67) last week and there (Resident #67) last week and here here for the kore here." She said she had not given those exercises. On 11/17/2016 at 12:51 PM NA#3 was shown the Nove	F 282	 (Nursing Supervisor) functional maintenance plan. She said she we was responsible for p She was unable to she instructed on how to of MDS Nurse joined the information flowed to showed a printed cop Flow Sheet. Ten minion November 2, 2016 on four of 16 days by The Nurse Mentor sa supposed to be tempertherapy." The Nurse wanted to see if the neast twice a week and program. "We have to believe the care plan When the Nurse Mentor or ais "I believe we have cu We have done a lot o On 11/17/2016 at 12:1#3 to come to the kios NA #3 said the function showing up. She said last week and they we "I have never done the her. On 11/17/2016 at 12:1 November 2016 Flow don't know why my in she had not given tho 	was interviewed about the ce exercises on the care ras aware of it and probably utting it on the care plan. how that any aides had been carry out the exercises. The e conversation and said the the nurse aides. She by of the November 2016 utes of activity was recorded b. The activity was recorded c. The activity was initialed three different nurse aides. id, "I think this was orary until she went back to Mentor added that she hurse aides could walk her at d start her on a walk to dine be see if she could do it. I is being implemented." tor was told about the he said she could use her e or lower the bed herself. t down on her risk for falls. f interventions." 00 PM, the DON asked NA sk and show interventions. onal exercises were not d, "I had her (Resident #67) ere not there." She added, e functional exercises with 51 PM NA #3 was shown the o Sheet. She said, "I honestly itials are there." She said use exercises.	F 282				

Facility ID: 960499

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 8

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 12/16/2016 APPROVED). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345528	B. WING				11/	17/2016
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	FE, ZIP CODE		
RIVER LA	NDING AT SANDY RIDGI	E			75 JOHN KNOX DRIVE DLFAX, NC 27235			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFERENC	PLAN OF CORRECTION TVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA FICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 282	Continued From page flow sheet and said I On 11/17/2016 at 1:0 her expectation was t	e 7 never gave those exercises. 1 PM the Administrator said hat if an approach was in should be carried out. She		282			ΤΕ	DATE

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 8